
100
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
EC2016-161 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
AND ATTORNEY GENERAL 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(SUPPORTING FAMILIES FUND – 

FAMILY JUSTICE INITIATIVES 2015-2016 AND 2016-2017 
FUNDING AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT #1) 
WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney 
General to enter into an agreement with the Government of Canada, as 
represented by the Minister of Justice and Attorney General, to set out terms and 
conditions for continued funding pursuant to Canada’s Supporting Families Fund 
of eligible family justice activities in Prince Edward Island for the period April 1, 
2015 to March 31, 2017, such as more particularly described in the draft 
agreement. 
 
 Council noted that this agreement will replace and revoke the previous 
agreement signed on January 27, 2016.  
 

EC2016-162 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
J. BARRY CHAMPION 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to J. Barry Champion of 
Abbotsford, British Columbia to acquire an interest in a land holding of 
approximately forty-one decimal two five (41.25) acres of land at Spring Valley,  
Lot 18, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the 
Estate of Chester Keith Champion of Spring Valley, Prince Edward Island. 



101
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
EC2016-163 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
DARREN JOSEPH INKPEN 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Darren 
Joseph Inkpen of Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta to acquire a land holding of 
approximately fifty-five (55) acres of land at Ellerslie-Bideford, Lot 12, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Christopher 
Sapier and Constance Sapier, both of Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince Edward Island 
PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use 
pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 
Act. 
 

EC2016-164 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
RICHARD GARTH MACFARLANE, JANET E. MACFARLANE BROWN 

AND CHERYL LUANNE MACKINNEY 
(APPROVAL) 

 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Richard Garth 
MacFarlane of Port Alberni, British Columbia; Janet E. MacFarlane Brown of 
Waterloo, Ontario; and Cheryl Luanne MacKinney of Fredericton, New 
Brunswick to acquire an interest in a land holding of approximately zero decimal 
four one (0.41) acres of land at Sherbrooke, Lot 17, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Dorothy Beairsto of Kensington, 
Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2016-165 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MATILDA RALPH 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Matilda 
Ralph of Hatfield, Hertfordshire, England to acquire a land holding of 
approximately five decimal seven (5.7) acres of land at Riverton, Lot 52, Kings 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Estate of John 
Christopher Livesey of Moffat, Ontario PROVIDED THAT the said real property 
is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 



102
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
EC2016-166 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
7035233 CANADA INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 7035233 Canada Inc. of 
Mount Stewart, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
zero decimal three five five (0.355) acres of land at Pisquid East, Lot 37, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Joan Kerr, 
Reginald MacDonald, Donald MacDonald and Jacinta Campbell, all of Mount 
Stewart, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 Council noted that the said land holding, being part of Provincial Property No. 
148189, requires subdivision approval pursuant to the Planning Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. P-9 and Regulations. 
 
 

EC2016-167 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
BRENDEL FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Brendel 
Farms Ltd. of Summerside, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately forty-one decimal three six (41.36) acres of land at New Annan, 
Lot 19, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 
Alan L. Rayner of Fredericton, New Brunswick; Gordon E. Rayner of New 
Annan, Prince Edward Island; Joyce E. Newman of Ottawa, Ontario; Linda L. 
MacKay of Brackley, Prince Edward Island; Frederick E. Rayner of Embrun, 
Ontario; and Amy L. Rayner of Warren Grove, Prince Edward Island 
PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use 
pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 
Act. 
 

EC2016-168 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
CARM-CO HOLDING INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Carm-Co Holding Inc. of 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
zero decimal five two (0.52) acres of land at Clyde River, Lot 31, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Graham Gillis of Milton 
Station, Prince Edward Island. 
 



103
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

EC2016-169 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
CURRAN & BRIGGS LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Curran & 
Briggs Limited of Summerside, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately sixty-seven (67) acres of land at Westmoreland, Lot 67, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. of Halifax, Nova Scotia SUBJECT TO the 
condition that the said real property not be subdivided. The condition preventing 
subdivision shall be binding on the said Curran & Briggs Limited and on all 
successors in title. 
 

EC2016-170 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
DEBCO HOLDINGS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Debco Holdings Inc. of 
Kensington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
thirteen decimal nine six (13.96) acres of land (being approximately twelve 
decimal four four (12.44) acres to be subdivided from Provincial Property No. 
878744 and approximately one decimal five two (1.52) acres to be subdivided 
from Provincial Property No. 934372) at Kensington, Lot 19, Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Ramsay Fish Holdings 
Inc. of Kensington, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 Council noted that the proposed subdivisions require approval by the Town of 
Kensington in accordance with its official plan and by-laws. 
 

EC2016-171 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MILLIGAN’S ENTERPRISES LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Milligan’s Enterprises Ltd. of Tyne Valley, Prince Edward Island to acquire a 
land holding of approximately eighty decimal six six (80.66) acres of land at Port 
Hill, Lot 13, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired 
from Keith Milligan and Deborah Milligan, both of Tyne Valley, Prince Edward 
Island PROVIDED THAT the six separate subdivided lots and the balance of the 
parcel that has not received subdivision approval are each subject to a condition 
preventing subdivision. The condition preventing subdivision shall be binding on 
the said Milligan’s Enterprises Ltd. and on all successors in title. 
 



104
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
EC2016-172 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MILLIGAN’S ENTERPRISES LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Milligan’s Enterprises Ltd. of Tyne Valley, Prince Edward Island to acquire a 
land holding of approximately one hundred and six decimal two six (106.26) 
acres of land at Freeland, Lot 11, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward 
Island, being acquired from Chuck Morris of Dorval, Quebec PROVIDED THAT 
the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2016-173 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BAG HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Prince Edward Island 
Bag Holdings Limited of Bedeque, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately zero decimal four one (0.41) acres of land at 
Sherbrooke, Lot 17, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Dorothy Beairsto of Kensington, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2016-174 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND HORSE COUNCIL 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Prince Edward Island 
Horse Council of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an 
interest in a land holding of approximately one decimal five (1.5) acres of land at 
Bonshaw, Lot 30, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from the Government of Prince Edward Island as represented by the 
Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy of Charlottetown, Prince 
Edward Island. 



105
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
EC2016-175 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
RASPBERRY POINT OYSTER CO. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Raspberry Point Oyster 
Co. Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately thirty-three (33) acres of land at Bayview, Lot 22, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from MacDonald Cole Inc. of 
Calgary, Alberta. 
 

EC2016-176 
 

NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MARKETING COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Natural Products Marketing Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. N-3 Council made the following appointments: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
Lyndon Hardy 29 March 2016 
Foxley River to 
(vice Layton Wallace, term expired) 29 March 2019 
 
Kenneth Mellish 29 March 2016  
New Perth to 
(vice Derwin Clow, term expired) 29 March 2019 
 

EC2016-177 
 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT 
MICHAEL MAYNE 

(TO RESCIND) 
 
 Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2011-578 of 
November 15, 2011, rescinded the said Order, thus rescinding the appointment of 
Michael Mayne as Deputy Minister of the Department of Health and Wellness, 
effective April 1, 2016. 
 



106
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ______________________________ 29 MARCH 2016
 
 

 
 

EC2016-178 
 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 
ACTING DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT 

HEATHER G. MORRISON 
(APPROVED) 

 
 Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. P-29, Council appointed Heather G. Morrison to serve at pleasure as Acting 
Deputy Minister of Health and Wellness for the period April 1, 2016 to July 15, 
2016. 

EC2016-179 
 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT 
KIM A. CRITCHLEY 

(APPROVED) 
 
 Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. P-29, Council appointed Kim A. Critchley to serve at pleasure as Deputy 
Minister of Health and Wellness, effective July 15, 2016, and with seniority as a 
deputy head from that date. 
 

EC2016-180 
 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 
SPECIAL WARRANT 

(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015/16) 
DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING 

 
 Pursuant to subsection 37(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. F-9, Council ordered that a Special Warrant do issue authorizing a 
supplementary payment out of the Operating Fund for the Department of 
Workforce and Advanced Learning as follows: 
 
Account Class Account Name Amount 
 
 SKILLS PEI 

  
0761-04160 Labour Market Development 

Agreement 
$995,000.00

 
 Further, Council noted that this amount is fully offset by Innovation PEI and 
by revenue from the federal government pursuant to terms of the Labour Market 
Development Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lieutenant Governor President of the Executive Council
 


	EC2016-161EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETYAND ATTORNEY GENERALAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(SUPPORTING FAMILIES FUND –FAMILY JUSTICE INITIATIVES 2015-2016 AND 2016-2017FUNDING AGREEMENTAMENDMENT #1)
	EC2016-162PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGJ. BARRY CHAMPION
	EC2016-163PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGDARREN JOSEPH INKPEN
	EC2016-164PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGRICHARD GARTH MACFARLANE, JANET E. MACFARLANE BROWNAND CHERYL LUANNE MACKINNEY
	EC2016-165PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMATILDA RALPH
	EC2016-166PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING7035233 CANADA INC.
	EC2016-167PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGBRENDEL FARMS LTD.
	EC2016-168PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCARM-CO HOLDING INC.
	EC2016-169PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCURRAN & BRIGGS LIMITED
	EC2016-170PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGDEBCO HOLDINGS INC.
	EC2016-171PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMILLIGAN’S ENTERPRISES LTD.
	EC2016-172PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMILLIGAN’S ENTERPRISES LTD.
	EC2016-173PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BAG HOLDINGS LIMITED
	EC2016-174PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND HORSE COUNCIL
	EC2016-175PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGRASPBERRY POINT OYSTER CO. INC.
	EC2016-176NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACTPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MARKETING COUNCILAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2016-177PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTDEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSDEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENTMICHAEL MAYNE(TO RESCIND)
	EC2016-178PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTDEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSACTING DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENTHEATHER G. MORRISON
	EC2016-179PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTDEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSDEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENTKIM A. CRITCHLEY
	EC2016-180FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTSPECIAL WARRANT(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015/16)DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

